
 

 

  

GŴYS A RHAGLEN 
 

 

SUMMONS AND AGENDA 
 

 
ar gyfer 

 

 

for an 
 

 
CYFARFOD CYFFREDINOL 

 O GYNGOR SIR YNYS 
 MÔN 

 
 

ORDINARY MEETING OF THE 
 ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY 

COUNCIL 
 
 

ar 

 

on 

 
 

DYDD MAWRTH 
24 MAI 2022 

TUESDAY 
 24 MAY 2022 

am 10.30 o’r gloch at 10.30 am 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 A G E N D A 
 
 

1.    MINUTES   

 To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meetings of the County Council 
held on the following dates:- 

 
•   10 March 2022 
•   29 March 2022 (Extraordinary) 

•   25 April 2022 (Extraordinary) 
 

2.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 

 

3.   TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON OR THE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE   

 

4.   QUESTIONS RECEIVED PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.12.4 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION   

 

5.    PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS   

 To receive any petition in accordance with Paragraph 4.1.11 of the Constitution. 
 

6.    DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22   

 To submit a report by the Chair of the Democratic Services Committee. 
 

7.    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22   

 To submit a report by the Chairs of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and 
Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee. 

 



 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 10 March 2022 
 

 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Glyn Haynes (Chair) 
Councillor Dafydd Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, Jeff Evans, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, 
T Ll Hughes MBE, Vaughan Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, 
Carwyn Jones, Eric Wyn Jones, G O Jones, R Meirion Jones, 
Alun W Mummery, Bryan Owen, Bob Parry OBE FRAgS, Gary Pritchard, 
Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, J A Roberts, Margaret Murley Roberts, 
Nicola Roberts, P S Rogers, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams and 
Robin Williams. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation, 
Head of Housing Services, 
Head of Adult’s Services, 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development, 
Head of Highways, Waste and Property, 
Human Resources Manager (CW), 
Business Manager (Social Services) (EE), 
Environmental Health Manager (TO), 
Programme, Business Policy and Performance Manager (GM), 
Housing Strategy Services Manager (EL), 
Climate Change Manager (RAW), 
Accountancy Services Manager (BHO), 
Communications Officer (GJ), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Planning Policy Manager (RJ) (Joint Planning Policy Unit) ( in respect of 
Item 14). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors K P Hughes, R Ll Jones, Richard O Jones. 
  
  
 

 
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Richard A Dew declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of Item 13 
– The Renting Homes (Fees etc) (Wales) Act 2019 : Implementation Arrangements and left 
the meeting during discussion and voting thereon. 
 
Councillor Aled M Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of Item 13 – 
The Renting Homes (Fees etc) (Wales) Act 2019 : Implementation Arrangements and left 
the meeting during discussion and voting thereon. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1.



 

 2 

Councillor R Meirion Jones declared a personal interest in respect of Item 17 – Pay Policy 
Statement 2022 and left the meeting during discussion and voting thereon. 
 

The Senior Leadership Team declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 17 – Pay 
Policy Statement 2022 and were not present at the meeting during any discussion or voting 
thereon. 

 
2. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the following meeting of the County Council were confirmed as correct:- 
 

 7 December, 2021 

 21 December, 2021 (Extraordinary) 

 11 February, 2022 (Extraordinary) 
 

3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Chair made the following announcements:- 

 Congratulation was extended to the Trearddur RNLI lifeboat crew who have been 

recognised for their bravery –  The volunteer crew of the B Class Atlantic 85 inshore 

lifeboat, consisting of Helm Lee Duncan, Dafydd Griffiths, Leigh McCann and Michael 

Doran, had rescued a female surfer who was in trouble during gale force winds 

recently.  Mr Duncan received a Silver Gallantry Medal in recognition of his 

leadership, seamanship and exemplary boat handling, while the rest of the crew 

received Bronze Medals in recognition of their courage during the rescue.   The entire 

Trearddur Bay team involved in the rescue also received a Chief Executive’s 

Commendation. 

 Congratulations was extended to Ysgol Esceifiog School who have reached the 

shortlist for a St Davids Award for the support given by staff to a family at the school 

following the terminal diagnosis given to Ania, one of the pupils of the school in 

October 2020. Despite the challenges of the Covid Pandemic, the school supported 

Ania and her 7 year old sister and did everything they possibly could to ensure that 

Ania was supported at school and also did everything possible to support the other 

children effected by the illness of their friend, helping to make memories that will stay 

with Ania’s sister and friends forever. Ania lost her battle in June of 2021 and even 

though it was almost the summer holidays, the staff at the school were a great 
support to the school and family by working with external agencies to off
[...]
*          *          * 

Condolences was extended to the form Seiriol Ward Member, Mr Alwyn Rowlands and his  

family on the recent loss of their daughter.  

Condolences were extended to any Member of the Council or Staff who had suffered a 
bereavement. 

Members and Officers stood as silent tribute.  

 
4. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
No petitions received. 
 

5. NOTICE OF MOTION PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.13.1 OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 

 Submitted – the following Notice of Motion received by the Leader of the Council :- 
 
“We as Anglesey County Council show our support to the people of Ukraine by having 
the flag at the Headquarters and having the helping hand of the people of Anglesey 
ready to provide refuge and support to those in need.”  
 
Councillor R Meirion Jones seconded the Motion. 
 
It was unanimously agreed to approve the Motion.  

 

 Submitted – the following Notice of Motion received by Councillor R Meirion Jones :- 
 

Page 3



 

 4 

“ 1. That Anglesey Council ask the UK Government in Westminster to devolve to the 
Welsh Government in Wales to the right and the power to be able to create bank 
holidays for Wales. 

 2. There is a feeling amongst the people of Wales, whatever their background and 
tradition, that they wish to celebrate the patron saint of Wales, St David’s and that 
they wish to do this annually on the 1st March. 

3.  Currently, the right to create bank holidays has been given to the Scottish 
Government and the Government of North Island, but not to the Welsh 
Government.  Therefore, the UK Government in Westminster are asked in the 
same way to devolve – through the Banking and Financial Dealings Act 1971 – the 
right to create bank holidays, to the Welsh Government. 

4. There is a call to establish St David’s Day as a bank holiday in Wales.  This has 
been refused by the UK Government in Westminster on a financial basis but a 
bank holiday would be a significant boost for Anglesey with its countryside and 
tourism.  Fundamentally, this is not a matter of cost but is a matter of worth and 
principle. 

5.  With this, we ask all the people of Anglesey to send a similar message to ours 
above to the UK Government in Westminster and to copy their local MP into the 
message.  

 
Councillor Peter Rogers said that such a proposal for a bank holiday on St David’s Day 
would be a financial burden on the employers and also would result in the rate payers 
having to pay for the bank holiday for the staff of the Council.  Councillor Rogers said that 
he would vote against the Motion.   
 
Councillor Gary Pritchard said that the Motion before the Council is to ask the UK 
Government in Westminster to devolve to the Welsh Government in Wales to the right and 
the power to be able to create bank holidays for Wales as is given to the Scottish and 
Northern Ireland Governments.  Councillor Pritchard seconded the Motion.   
 
Following the vote it was RESOLVED to approve the Motion.  

 
6. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW FOR 2020/21  

 
The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer as presented to the 
Executive on 3 March, 2022 was presented for the Council’s acceptance. 
 
It was RESOLVED to accept the Annual Treasury Management Review 2020/21. 

 
7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2021/22  

 
The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer as presented to the 
Executive on 3 March, 2022 was presented for the Council’s acceptance. 
 
It was RESOLVED to accept the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/2022. 

 
8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2022/23  

 
The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer as presented to the 
Executive on 3 March, 2022 was presented for the Council’s acceptance. 
 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151  
 

Page 4



 

 5 

It was RESOLVED to accept the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report 
2020/21. 

 
9. CAPITAL STRATEGY  

 
The report of the Director of
[...]
egin. The next stage will be the preparation of a 
Delivery Agreement and a Community Involvement Plan, which will set out the steps 
and timetable for the preparation of a replacement plan, together with how the 
Council will involve Communities in the preparation of the Replacement Plan. The 
Delivery Agreement will be subject to public consultation and will be considered by 

Page 13



 

 14 

the Council before being submitted to the Welsh Government. Once the Delivery 
Agreement has been agreed with the Welsh Government, work formally begins on 
the process of preparing a Replacement Plan. Pre-preparation work is underway 
within the Service and this work will continue until the Delivery Agreement is agreed. 
 
It was RESOLVED agreed to publish the Review Report and to present the report to 
Welsh Government, so that the preparation of the Replacement Plan can commence.  

 
15. NORTH WALES POPULATION NEEDS ASSESSMENT DRAFT REPORT 2022  

 
The report of the Director of Social Services, as presented to the Executive on 9 March, 
2022 was presented to the Council for approval.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Council approves the North Wales Population Needs 
Assessment Report 2022. 

 
16. LOCAL CODE OF GOVERNANCE  

 
The report of the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation was 
presented to the Council by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Business. 
 
It was RESOLVED to endorse the Local Code of Governance. 
 

17. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022  

 
The report of the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation was 
presented to the Council by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Business. 
 
It was RESOLVED to endorse the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2022. 

 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 12.35 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR GLYN HAYNES 
 CHAIR 

Page 14



 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 29 March 2022 
 

 
PRESENT:   

 
Councillor Glyn Haynes (Chair) 

Councillor Dafydd Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, K P Hughes, 

T Ll Hughes MBE, Vaughan Hughes, Carwyn Jones, 
Eric Wyn Jones, G O Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, 

Bob Parry OBE FRAgS, Gary Pritchard, Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, 
Margaret Murley Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, 
Ieuan Williams and Robin Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 

Corporate Director of Social Services, 
Interim Corporate Director (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation, 

Head of Highways, Waste and Property, 
Head of Housing Services, 

Head of Adults’ Services, 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development, 
Human Resources Manager (CW), 

Human Resources Officer (NH), 
Communications Officer (GJ), 

Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, Richard Owain Jones, 

Bryan Owen and J A Roberts. 
 
Corporate Director (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.  

  
 

 
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor R Meirion Jones declared a personal interest as he knew the applicant, 
following legal advice he was able to take part in the meeting. 

 
Councillor Gary Pritchard declared a personal and prejudicial interest as he knew 
the applicant, following legal advice he took no part in discussion or voting thereon. 

 
Councillor Robin Williams declared a personal and prejudicial interest as he knew 

the applicant, following legal advice he took no part in discussion or voting thereon. 
 
 

 

Page 15



 

 2 

2. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following 
item as it may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 

in Paragraph 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test.” 

 
3. STAFF APPOINTMENTS - DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 
Consideration was given to the recommendation of the Appointments Committee at 

its meeting held on 29 March, 2022 with regard to the appointment of Deputy Chief 
Executive of the Isle of Anglesey County Council.  

 
It was RESOLVED :- 
 

 to ratify the recommendation of the Appointments Committee at its 
meeting held on 29 March, 2022 that Mr Rhys Howard Hughes be appointed 

Deputy Chief Executive of the Isle of Anglesey County Council; 

 that the  Deputy Chief Executive role to be temporarily amended to include 

the statutory functions of the Head of Democratic Services in accordance 
with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, and Governance 
Measures Wales 2021, but subject to the condition that, whilst undertaking 

the statutory functions of this role, they cannot exercise the powers 
delegated to or act as the Chief Executive under paragraph 3.5.3.2.10 of the 

Constitution. 

 
 

 
 The meeting concluded at 12.50 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR GLYN HAYNES 
 CHAIR 

Page 16



 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the Virtual Extraordinary meeting held on 25 April 2022 
 

 
PRESENT:   

 
Councillor Glyn Haynes (Chair) 

Councillor Dafydd Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, John Griffith, K P Hughes, T Ll Hughes MBE, 

Vaughan Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, 
Eric Wyn Jones, G O Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, 

R G Parry OBE FRAgS, Gary Pritchard, Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, 
J A Roberts, Margaret Murley Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, 
Ieuan Williams and Robin Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 

Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Director of Social Services, 

Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,  
Head of Adult’s Services, 

Head of Housing Services, 
Legal Services Manager, 
Communications Officer (GJ), 

Committee Officer (MEH).  
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors A M Jones, Richard Owain Jones, Bryan Owen and 

Nicola Roberts 
  

  
 

 
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

None received. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 

OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 

No announcements received. 
 

3. PRE-ELECTION PROTOCOL FOR EMPLOYEES AND ELECTED MEMBERS - 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS- 5 MAY, 2022  

 

The Pre-Election Protocol for Employees and Elected Members for the Local 
Government Elections – 5 May, 2022 was presented to the Council for information. 
 

 

Page 17



 

 2 

4. CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  

 

The report of the Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring as 
submitted to the Executive on 25 April, 2022 was presented for the Council’s 

acceptance.   
 
The Portfolio Holder – Corporate said that the Local Government and Elections 

(Wales) Act 2021 introduced changes to the terms of reference for some 
Committees mainly the Governance and Audit and Standards Committees. 

 
The Legal Services Manager reported that the changes to the Constitution falls into 
2 categories which firstly requires amendments to reflect the Standards and 

Governance and Audit Committee as was seen at Appendix 1 and 2 of the report 
and secondly as the recent boundary review has resulted in an increase in the 

number of Elected Members on the Council from 30 to 35 after the local 
government elections in May.  This has the effect that the number of Members on 
some committees will need to be changed.  He further noted that the Governance 

and Audit Committee will consist of one third of lay members (8 Elected Members 
and 4 Lay Members. 

 
It was RESOLVED that the Council endorses the recommendations of the 
Executive as follows:- 

 

 The adoption of the changes to the Constitution as outlined in the report;  

 To agree to the recommended changes and delegate to the Monitoring 
Officer the power to make the changes to the Constitution as 

recommended together with any ancillary or consequential changes 
arising. 

 
5. APPOINTMENT OF LAY MEM
[...]
 on people’s lives, our 
communities and the manner in which the Council provides its services.  This period 
(managing the emergency response to the Pandemic, the Recovery Period and 
subsequent recovery) has been an extremely challenging time for the Council and all other 
public sector organisations across Wales as we continue to face the challenges of the Covid-
19 emergency.  This involved the Council having to change its way of working as a result of 
the global health emergency. 
 
2.2 In accordance with statutory requirements1, we continue to convene our meetings 
virtually and since May, 2021, our public committee meetings have been live streamed via 
YouTube.  Arrangements are in place to modernise and upgrade our current webcasting and 
microphone systems in the Council Chamber and committee room and put in place a hybrid 
solution to facilitate multi location meetings.  It is envisaged that this hybrid solution will be 
operational by June, 2022.  These arrangements will ensure that the Council is fully 
compliant with the requirements of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021.    
 

3. Members’ Professional Development  
 
Supporting Elected Members is essential in order for them to fulfil their duties in terms of 
supporting and fully representing their communities, making decisions and monitoring the 
Council’s performance in the best interests of their constituents, to effectively represent the 
Council, to ensure internal governance and ethical standards, as described in the Role 
Description for Elected Members. 

                                                           
1 The Coronavirus Act 2020 and subsequent Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 

2020. The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: County Council 

DATE: 24th May, 2022  

TITLE OF REPORT: Democratic Services Committee Annual Report for 2021/22 

REPORT BY: Cllr Robert Llewelyn Jones, Chair of the Democratic Services 
Committee  

PURPOSE OF REPORT: Report on the work of the Committee during 2021/22 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
E-mail: 
Telephone: 

Rhys H Hughes, Deputy Chief Excutive   
RhysHughes2@ynysmon.gov.uk 
01248 752916 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:RhysHughes2@ynysmon.gov.uk


2 
 

In order to develop and expand on the skills and knowledge of Members, there exists a 
Members Training and Development Plan which outlines all the development and training 
opportunities on offer for them throughout the year.  The document is reviewed regularly in 
order to meet the needs of all Members and responds to the requirements identified in the 
Councillors Personal Development Reviews.  The Development Plan is submitted regularly 
to the Standards Committee and the Democratic Services Committee in order for specific 
officers to identify specific or appropriate development inputs.  During the past year 
significant elements of the corporate training and development programme were put to one 
side as a result of the Pandemic with training inputs concentrating on upskilling Members in 
terms of technology and ensuring that all Members were able to participate effectively in 
virtual meetings.  
 
To the same end, monthly briefing sessions for Elected Members are held on specific topics, 

in order to ensure that they acquire knowledge on strategic and transformational issues 

within the Council which is crucial for them in order to fulfil their roles and duties. 

 

 4. Committee Work Programme 
This report summarises the issues discussed by the Committee during 2021/22 and also 
provides commentary on current status.  
 
In general, the Committee has focused on the following areas:  

 The Council’s Draft Diversity Declaration  

 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies 

 Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales - Draft Annual report for 2022/23. 

 
A total of 4 meetings of the Committee were held during the last civic year. The first meeting2 
was i
[...]
cutive.” 
 

 Financial Implications - The level of 
increase in allowances proposed by the 
Panel would increase costs to councils. In 
relation to Ynys Môn, with 35 Members after 
the Local Elections, it was projected that this 
would be in the region of £180,000 annually. 
(For 2022/23, the new allowances would be payable from May 

2022). It is a matter of individual choice 
whether Members take up allowances, 
although this is encouraged by the Panel. 

The Committee resolved to – recommend the 
increase in allowances to Full Council as a possible 
tool to attract a wider cross-section of the community 
to stand for election in May, 2022. 

Page 25



6 
 

The County Council is requested to accept the report and note the matters considered by the 
Committee during 2021/22.  
 
 
Cllr Robert Llewelyn Jones 
Chair of the Democratic Services Committee 
(03.05.2022) 

Page 26



1 
 

 

1. Recommendations 

The Council is requested to: 

R1 Approve the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2021/22 

R2 Note the continued progress made in implementing our local Scrutiny development 

journey and the impact this is having on practice. 

 

 

2. Background and context 

2.1 This Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report encompasses the work undertaken by 

the two scrutiny committees between May 2021 and May, 2022.  

2.2 The chairs of the two scrutiny committees led on developing the forward work 

programmes during this period.  The scrutiny committees’ work programmes are 

submitted to the monthly Scrutiny Committee Chairs and Vice-chairs Forum and for 

approval at each scrutiny committee meeting 

2.3 The Council’s scrutiny function has been through an improvement journey, as a 

result of comissioning the Public Centre for Scrutiny to review our local scrutiny 

arrangements (December, 2017). The improvement programme put in place as a 

result of the review has come to and end, and a development programme has 

replaced it within the context of continuous improvement, driving improvements and 

developments at an appropriate pace which are outlined within the report.  
 

The impact and added value of scrutiny activity is contributing to the Council’s         

corporate priorities through support and challenge.   

 

3. Role of the Scrutiny Champion 

3.1 The Scrutiny Champion has an important role in promoting the overview and 

scrutiny function both within the Council and also with external partners of the 

Authority.  It is not a mandatory or remunerated position.  The role is considered 

key in demonstrating the Authority’s commitment to ensuring that Scrutiny 

maximises the contribution of non-Executive Members to the organisation’s overall 

performance and “corporate health”.  

 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

REPORT TO : County Council  

DATE: 24th May, 2022 

TITLE OF REPORT: Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22 

REPORT BY:  Chairs of: 
1. Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
2. Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:  Report on the work of the two scrutiny committees during 
2021/22 and provide an overview of the 2022/23 scrutiny work 
programme 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
E-mail: 
Telephone 

Anwen Davies (Scrutiny Manager) 
AnwenDavies@ynysmon.gov.uk 
01248 752578 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7.

mailto:AnwenDavies@ynysmon.gov.uk


2 
 

3.2 On 14th May 2015 the Council resolved that the chair of the Corporate Scrutiny 

Committee be appointed as Scrutiny Champion for the period May 2015 to May, 

2016 and thereafter that the role of the Champion should alternate between the 

two scrutiny committee chairs. The Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

should therefore be appointed as the designated Scrutiny Champion for the 

coming year.  

 

 

 

Appendix: 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22 

 

Page 28



1 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny  

Annual Report: 2021-22  

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY 

Page 29



2 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 

1 Foreword 

2 Our
[...]
o included monitoring and scrutinising annual reports including the 
Annual Report of the Statutory Director of Social Services and the Annual Performance Report to 
name a few, which are a core element of the Committee’s work. 
 

 Covid 19 Pandemic - the Committee also scrutinised the Council’s response to the Pandemic and 

the County Council’s draft Transition Plan. 
 

 Housing services – the Local Housing Strategy 2022/27, the Housing Revenue Account Business 
Plan 2022/52 and the Housing Support Grant Programme Strategy 2022/26 were scrutinised by the 
Committee during the latter part of the municipal year.  Also, the Committee considered the proposed 
Extra Care Housing provision in Menai Bridge. 
 

 During the past 4 years, the Committee has carried out a review of the schooling provision in various 
parts of Ynys Môn.  However, no information is forthcoming regarding the review of schooling 

Page 31



4 

 

provision in other parts of the Island despite my several enquiries and the removal of these reviews 
from the work programme of the Committee without explanation. 
 

 Towards a Net Zero Plan – finally, Members scrutinised the draft Towards a Net Zero Plan for 
2022/25 prior to its consideration by the Executive and adoption by Full Council in March, 2022.  The 
Committee recommended its approval as a plan giving a clear strategic direction for the Council to 
deliver its climate management commitments by 2030. 

 
 
I acknowledge the work done by the Finance Scrutiny Panel and the Social Services Improvement Panel and 
to close a thank you to all Committee Members and officers who have assisted during 2021/22. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Aled Morris Jones 

(Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee).  

Page 32



5 

 

Councillor Gwilym O Jones    

 Chair of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

2021/22 

 Scrutiny Champion → 2021/22  

 

 

 

 
I believe that the scrutiny 
[...]
nal 
stakeholders.   

 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	1. Minutes
	m29.3.22 (Extraordinary Meeting)
	m25.4.22 (Extraordinary Meeting)

	6. Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2021/22
	7. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22
	Scrutiny Annual Report Covering Report 2021-22
	Appendix -Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 24 May 2022 
 

 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dafydd Roberts (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
 

Councillors Geraint ap Ifan Bebb, Non Dafydd, Paul Ellis, Jeff 
Evans, Neville Evans, Douglas M Fowlie, T Ll Hughes MBE, 

Llinos Medi, A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, Dyfed W Jones, 
G O Jones, Jones, R Ll Jones, Jackie Lewis, Euryn Morris, 
Alun W Mummery, Pip O'Neill, Derek Owen, Gary Pritchard, 

Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, Keith Roberts, 
Margaret Murley Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Ken Taylor, 

Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Alwen Watkin, Ieuan Williams, 
Robin Williams and Liz Wood 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 

Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,  
Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation, 

Head of Housing Services, 
Head of Adult’s Services, 

Head of Regulation and Economic Development, 
Head of Highways, Waste and Property, 
Legal Services Manager (RJ), 

Scrutiny Manager (AD), 
Communications Officer (GJ), 

Committee Officer (MEH). 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT:   None  
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Llio Angharad Owen and Arfon Wyn 
  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the following meetings of the County Council were confirmed as 

correct :- 
 

 10 March, 2022 

 29 March, 2022 (Extraordinary Meeting) 

 25 April, 2022 (Extraordinary Meeting) 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 



 

 2 

None received. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON OR THE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 
The Vice-Chair in the Chair welcomed the newly Elected Members to their first 
meeting of the County Council.  

 
He wished to thank the Electoral Services and staff  who were involved in the 

arrangements of the recent Local Government Elections.   
 
He further expressed that this meeting is convened virtually and it is hoped that the 

hybrid system will be in place in the near future following completing of training and 
testing of the system within the Council Offices. 

 
The Vice-Chair in the Chair thereafter made the following announcements:-   
 

 Congratulations was extended to Mr Rhys Howard Hughes on his appointment to 
the post Deputy Chief Executive.   

 Eistedd Môn (Bro Esceifiog) was convened recently following it being cancelled 
for two years due to the pandemic.  Congratulations was extended to all those 

who took part at the Eisteddfod.  Eisteddfod Môn. 

 Best wishes was extended to the young people from the Island we will be 

competing at the Eisteddford yr Urdd yn Denbighshire next week. 

 

 Best wishes was extended to all the young people who will be undertaking 
exams in the next few weeks.  

 

 Congratulations to Beaumaris Brass Band who have been successful at the 

Welsh Regional Brass Band Championships at Swasnea recently.  They will now 
represent Wales at the Finals of the National Brass Band Championships of 

Great Britain in September.  
 

 Congratulations to Mr Wayne Hennessey, former pupil of Ysgol Gynradd 

Beaumaris and Ysgol David Hughes, who recently captained Wales and won his 
100th cap for the Welsh National Football Team against the Czech Republic in 

Cardiff.  
 

 Congratulations to all Members of the Ynys Môn Young Farmers Association 

who competed at the Wales Young Farmers Public Speaking Competition at 
Llanelwedd recently.  The Ynys Môn Under 14 team came 1st in the competition 

– team members were Twm Môn Huws, Bodedern Club, Enlli Pennant and 
Glwys Morris Williams, Penmynydd Club.   

 

 Congratulations also to Elliw Haf Griffith,  Dwyran Club who came 3rd  in the  
Older Member of the Year Competition.    

 

 Congratulations to Côr Ieuenctid Môn who reached the final of Côr Cymru.   

 



 

 3 

 Congratulations to Casi Evans, from Penysarn and a pupil at Ysgol Syr Thomas 
Jones, Amlwch, who was selected for the Wales Under 16s Football Squad 

which played against Denmark, Finland and Switzerland over Easter.   
 

 Congratulations also to her older brothers, Caio and Cian Evans, who have 
also recently represented the Welsh Schools and Welsh Colleges football 

teams respectively and another member of the team was Josh Stanley 
Williams from Llangefni.   This was the first time the Welsh Teams had won 
the competition for over 40 years. 

 

 The Vice-Chair in the Chair also wished to express sincere gratitude to all 

the organisers and volunteers who were involved with the organising of the 
Cymru Ukraine Gig held at Mona Showground on the 9th April.  Sponsors 
included Ynys Môn and Gwynedd Councils and several local businesses.  All 

profits raised will go to supporting Ukranian refugees and on that note I 
would like to mention the caring residents of Ynys Mon who have welcomed 

Ukranian familes to their homes.  
 

 Best wishes was extended to staff members who have recently retired from 

the Council. 
 

*          *          *          * 
  
Condolences was extended to any Member of the Council or Staff who had 

suffered a bereavement. 
 

Members and Officers stood as silent tribute.  
 

4. QUESTIONS RECEIVED PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.12.4 OF THE 

CONSTITUTION  

 

None received. 
 

5. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
No petitions received. 

 
6. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  

 

The Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee for 2021/22 was 
presented by Councillor Robert Ll Jones, Chair of the Democratic Services 
Committee.. 

It was RESOLVED to accept the report and to note the matters considered by 
the Committee during 2021/22. 

 
7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  

 



 

 4 

The Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22 was presented by the Chairs of 
the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 

Committee. 

Councillor G O Jones, Chair of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee and Councillor Aled M Jones, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee gave an overview of the work undertaken by the two scrutiny committee 

between May 2021 and May 2022.  The Chairs of the two scrutiny committees led 
on developing the forward work programmes during this period. 

It was RESOLVED to :- 

 approve the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2021/22;  

 note the continued progress made in implementing the local Scrutiny 

development journey and the impact this is having on practice;  

 

 

 
 

 The meeting concluded at 10.55 am 
 
 COUNCILLOR DAFYDD ROBERTS 
 VICE-CHAIR IN THE CHAIR 


